
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Betsan Jones (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies  
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
4.  Cllr. Handel Davies   
5.  Cllr. Ken Howell   
6.  Cllr. Denise Owen   
7.  Cllr. Russell Sparks   

 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Nysia Evans   
3.  Cllr. Rob Evans   
4.  Cllr. Martyn Palfreman   

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Anthony Davies   
2.  Cllr. Hugh Shepardson   

 
UNAFFILIATED   

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
5. EMPTY HOMES POLICY- OUR APPROACH TO BRINGING 

EMPTY HOMES BACK TO USE  
5 - 30 

 
6. TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY  31 - 42 
 
7. RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY  43 - 56 
 
8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  57 - 62 
 
9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  63 - 88 
 
10. SCRUTINY ACTION UPDATE  89 - 98 
 
11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 
2023  

99 - 108 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
23RD FEBRUARY 2023 

 

 

EMPTY HOMES POLICY- OUR APPROACH TO BRINGING EMPTY 
HOMES BACK TO USE 

Purpose 
• To introduce the Empty Homes Policy that will set the vision and the work programme for 

the Council in tackling empty private residential homes within the County for the next 4 
years; and  
 

• To provide clear direction on the approach and where our efforts will be focussed to meet 
this and other policy goals.  

 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
Consider and make further recommendations on: 
 

• The intent and impact of the Empty Homes Policy on - “Our Approach to Bringing Empty 
Homes Back in to Use”. 

• The vision to reduce the number of empty homes in the County to 1500 by 2026 and how 
this will be achieved;  

• That the type of properties that we will focus on and the rating matrix applied to empty 
properties meets the policy goals; 

• That the Policy will align with the recommendation of the Revenue Setting Policy and the 
current consultation proposals to impose Council Tax Premium on empty homes that have 
been vacant for one year or more; and 

• The way that we measure performance going forward so that it is consistent and reflective 
of the efforts being made to bring empty homes back into use. 

 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To continue the work done in previous years to reduce the number of empty homes in the 
County; 

• Effective intervention has shown to have a positive impact on the reduction of empty 
properties; 

• To provide alternative options to meeting housing need across all tenures and
[...]
4.1 
Bridgend 104 8.4 
Swansea 100 5.4 

 
Approximately two thirds (62%) of all empty homes have been vacant for two years or more 
and 20% have been vacant between 6- 12 months. Of all the empty homes, over half (52%) 
are within the Ten Towns Action Areas. In addition, the current council tax debt associated 
with homes that have been empty for 6 months or more is £1.46m.  
 
This information has allowed us to develop the policy to ensure that we are focusing in the 
right areas and targeting the right properties.  

 
 

Page 8



 

Approach to Tackling Empty Homes 
 
Our vision is to reduce the overall number of empty homes within the County to 1500 by 
2026. To achieve this, the number of empty homes that we return to use each year through 
this policy must be greater than those that become empty. Hopefully, this policy will 
discourage owners from allowing their properties to become empty in the first place by 
imposing financial penalties through Council Tax exemptions and premiums backed by a 
robust enforcement strategy, but also encourage others to take up financial assistance and 
other support offered by the Council to bring them back into use. 

 
To ensure we have a balanced and transparent approach in meeting the overall aims of this 
policy we have developed a risk-based approach. Appendix 1 of the Policy document 
contains the risk assessment that we will use. Officers have tested this on several types of 
empty homes in different localities, of varying condition and are confident that it will help us 
prioritise action to: 
 

• Target empty homes in areas of high housing demand; 

• Target empty properties that will be brought back as affordable homes for people on the 
Housing Choice Register and focus on empty homes within our own council estates that 
had been previously sold off through the ‘right to buy’ scheme; 

• Support bringing empty residential units above commercial business in our town centres 
back into use for people that will contribute to the town centre economy; 

• Work with the families of empty homeowners that are in care, manage the properties on 
their behalf, allowing the income could cover part of their care cost; 

• Respond to complaints where empty properties are a nuisance to neighbouring properties 
or attracting anti-social behaviour; and  

• Identify empty properties that are in a poor state of repair, are detrimental to the 
surrounding area and take appropriate remedial action. 

The enforcement options that are available to us are outlined in Appendix 3 and will depend on 
the owners willingness to engage with us. Where empty homeowners are willing to work with us 
we will provide them with: 

• Advice, assistance and technical expertise;  

• Financial assistance through grants and loans; 

• An offer to lease their properties through the Council’s Social Lettings Agency; and 

• An offer to buy their properties in certain circumstances. 

Council Tax Exemptions and Premiums 

One of the features of the Empty Homes Policy is to introduce a Council Tax premium for long 
term empty homes. This will align with current consultation proposals and aims to support the 
recovery of Council Tax Liability for empty properties or to force owners to do something with 
them. 

 

Page 9



 

Under the proposed new provisions, a long-term empty dwelling is defined as a dwelling which 
is both unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for a continuous period of at least one year. 
The Policy recommends a Council Tax Premium to be applied to all Empty Homes that have 
been vacant for 1 years or more. This could be applied to over 62% of the current empty homes. 
It is used as a deterrent mainly, and when properties are returned to use will generate a revenue 
for the Council. Of the homes that have been empty for 1 year or more over 1,300 have an 
existing debt against them.  
 
Table 2 
 

Debt Banding Number of properties Total Debt 
£2000 and above 121 £442,000 
£1000 to £1999 324 £
[...]
is to; 

• Reduce the number of long-term empty homes across the County consistently over time 
• Increase the supply of affordable housing to meet local housing demands, and 
• Tackle issues relating to property nuisance, blight and the effect on communities 
 
There are some things that we will do and others that we won’t do, which are as follows:  
 
What we will do 

In order of priority, we will focus on empty homes in the following ways regardless of the time 
they have been empty for.  

1) Target empty homes in areas of high housing demand or in the ten towns areas that 
will also act as a catalyst for wider regeneration  
 

2) Target empty homes that will be brought back as affordable homes for people on the 
Housing Choice Register and a key focus on empty homes within our own Council 
Estates that had been previously sold off through the ‘right to buy’ scheme 

 
3) Support bringing empty residential units above commercial business in our town 

centres back into use for people that will contribute to the town centre economy 
 

4) Work with the families of empty homeowners that are in care, manage the properties 
on their behalf and the income could cover part of their care cost 
 

5) Respond to complaints where empty houses are a nuisance to neighbouring 
properties or attracting anti-social behaviour 
 

6) Identify empty houses that are in a poor state of repair and are detrimental to the 
surrounding area and take appropriate remedial action 

 
Every empty property will be risk assessed on the above criteria and greater weighting will be 
given to those factors that are of higher priority. Action will be based on this and the co-
operation of the homeowner.   Empty Property Risk Assessment Scoring Matrix can be found 
at Appendix 1 of this document. 

Page 22



 

Page 9 of 16 
 

 

What we won’t do 

We will not focus our efforts on bringing empty properties back into use that do not meet any 
of the above priority criteria. In addition, we wil
[...]

look to take enforcement action to reduce any risk and return the property to use within the 
shortest possible time.  
 
Prior to taking any statutory action we will conduct all reasonable enquiries to ensure that our 
action is proportionate and transparent, in line with this Policy.  Where a property has been 
empty for a long period of time and officers have spent time encouraging the owners to re 

Page 23



 

Page 10 of 16 
 

occupy the property but no progress has been made, or the owner of the property has been 
untraceable or demonstrates an unwillingness to work with the Council, formal action will be 
undertaken.  In some circumstances we will be required to utilise land registry records, council 
held information and/or local intelligence in order to establish ownership of property. 

 
There are a number of enforcement options (legislative provision) available to the Council in 
order to deal with issues caused by empty properties and also to secure their return to use and 
these are outlined in Appendix 3.   
 

 

5. Council Tax Exemption and Premiums 
 

Welsh Government changed its accounting methods in April 2020 and no longer accounts for 
the discount awarded to long term empty properties and as such, the financial burden of 
awarding any future discounts would have to be borne by the Council. 

The Council’s Cabinet unanimously agreed in November 2019 that the 50% discount awarded 
on long term empty houses be removed and the full council tax charge apply for houses empty 
for longer than 6 months. 

To further encourage bringing long term empty homes back into use we will be looking 
to apply a Council Tax Premium to all homes that have been empty for 12 months and 
longer, in line with outcome of the current consultation proposals. Under Section 139 
of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, the Council can determine to charge a Council tax 
premium on empty houses of up to 300%.  This may be incremental based on length of 
time a property has been
[...]
ill also be liable to prosecution. 
 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

If the Council is satisfied that a statutory nuisance exists or is likely to 
occur or recur with an Empty Property, the Council can serve an 
abatement notice. The notice will require the abatement of the 
nuisance or prohibit or restrict its occurrence or recurrence. The 
Council may then execute works and take other steps necessary for 
any of those purposes.  

 

Page 30



 

 
 

SUBJECT: 
TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY 

 
Purpose:  
The report sets out our approach to when it may be appropriate to compensate 
a tenant who has suffered loss or inconvenience due to service failure. The 
policy will guide officers when dealing with council tenants ensuring a consistent 
approach.  
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 

Scrutiny is asked for their views on this policy before it goes through the 
Council’s decision and adoption process 

 
Reasons:  
 

Gives clarity and consistency when compensation is being considered.   
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    
Cllr Linda Davies Evans - Homes and Deputy Leader       
Directorate:  

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jonathan Morgan 

Report Author:  
 
Les James 
 

Designations: 

 

Head of Housing & 
Public Protection    
                                       
 
Contracts & Service 
Development Manager  

Tel:/Email addresses: 

01267 228960 

JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

01267 228930 

lesjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23RD FEBRUARY 2023

2023

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SUBJECT: 
TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Ombudsman expects landlords to have a compensation policy which gives 

guidance on offering compensation. This makes sure that we, as a landlord, are 
protected when claims are made. The purpose of the report is to ensure consistency 
and clarity to officers when dealing with situations which may require 
[...]
rent system of advertising properties on
'Canfod Cartref - Home Finder' commencing at
midnight on Thursday be retained.

The Task and Finish Group's report is due to
considered by Cabinet on the 20th February and
Council on the 8th March 2023

No action Required to amend the existing policy

Kevin Thomas

Jonathan Morgan

Jonathan Morgan Completed

CS11-22/23 26th January 2023 Action Communities, Homes and Regeneration
Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group -
Emergency Social Housing Allocations Policy

To examine the wording on Canfod Cartref to
clarify the 'bidding process'

Jonathan Morgan

CS12- 22/23 26th January 2023 Recommendation Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy
2022-2026

That the Housing Support Support Programme
(HSP) Strategy 2022-2026 be endorsed

The Strategy is due to be considered by Cabinet on
the 20th February 2023

Chris Harrison

CS13 -
22/23

26th January 2023 Recommendation Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-2027

That the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-
2027 be endorsed

The Plan is to be considered by Cabinet on the
20th February 2023

Jonathan Morgan

4 of 5

P
age 96



Community Scrutiny Committee Actions 2021-2022

5 of 5

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) (Virtually) 
 
Councillors (Virtually):  
B.W. Jones W.R.A. Davies B. Davies T. Davies 
N. Evans R.E. Evans H.L. Davies J.K. Howell 
A. Leyshon H.B. Shepardson R. Sparks  
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor  L. Evans Cabinet Member for Homes and Deputy Leader 
Councillor A. Davies – Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs and Planning Policy 
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor G. John – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
C. Daniels, Senior Sports and Leisure Manager 
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
A Bowen, Investment and Income Manager 
A. Jones, Procurement & Contracting Officer 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
J. Williams, Rapid Rehousing Policy Lead 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.05 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. Palfreman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
  
Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



 

H. Shepardson 4 – Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 – 2025/26 

Ticket Holder for the 
car parks within the 
Millennium Coastal 
Park and Season 
Ticket Holder for 
Pembrey Country Park 

R. Sparks 4 – Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 – 2025/26 

Has a swimming 
business and has 
dispensation from the 
Standards Committee 
to speak and make 
written representations 
but not vote  

      
  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 
(NOTE: Councillors H. Shepardson and R. Sparks having previously declared an 
interest in this item redeclared that interest and remained in the meeting ) 
  
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Revenue Budget Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26, as endorsed by the Executive Board for consultation 
purposes at its meeting held on the 9th January 2023.  The report provided 
Members with the current view of the Revenue Budg
[...]
23 funding to be utilised 
by March 23 and to whether there were any risks associated therewith. It 
was confirmed that whilst previous reports had indicated spending would 
occur in the current financial year, delays by the UK Government had 
meant it would not be possible to achieve the required spend by March. 
Accordingly, the UK Government had allowed for flexibility to move the 
funding to the next financial year, subject to justification, and no funding 
would be lost. It was also confirmed funding would be up to March 2025. 

       It was confirmed the Ten Towns Initiative formed part of the Rural Anchor 
and that any projects for funding would need to be submitted via the 
approved application process. Officers from the department would also be 
liaising with the ten towns teams on the submission of projects for funding. 

       It was confirmed that in addition to the ten towns initiative, there were 
opportunities for all town and community councils within Carmarthenshire 
to apply for funding and engagement thereon would be made with the 
clerks of those authorities  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update 
report be received. 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports 
  

       Business Plans 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submissions be noted. 
  
 

Page 106



 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 23rd February, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 23rd February, 2023 be 
noted. 
 

11. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 19TH DECEMBER 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 19th December, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 EMPTY HOMES POLICY- OUR APPROACH TO BRINGING EMPTY HOMES BACK TO USE
	Report
	To further encourage bringing long term empty homes back into use we will be looking to apply a Council Tax Premium to all homes that have been empty for 12 months and longer, in line with outcome of the current consultation proposals. Under Section 139 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, the Council can determine to charge a Council tax premium on empty houses of up to 300%.  This may be incremental based on length of time a property has been empty.


	6 TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY
	Report

	7 RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY
	Report

	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	9 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report
	Forward Work Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan Cabinet

	10 SCRUTINY ACTION UPDATE
	Report

	11 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M Cundy  (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
W.R.A. Davies T. Davies N. Evans R.E. Evans 
H.L. Davies J.K. Howell D. Owen M. Palfreman 
R. Sparks    
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor L. Evans – Cabinet Member for Homes and Deputy Leader 
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
L. James, Partnership and Engagement Manager 
G. Williams, Team Leader 
J. Harcourt, Project Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H. Shepardson. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
The Committee noted that this item had been included on the agenda in error. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
  
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 



 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. EMPTY HOMES POLICY- OUR APPROACH TO BRINGING EMPTY HOMES 
BACK TO USE 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Empty Homes Policy 
detailing its approach, vision and work programme for the next four years to 
tackle and bring empty private residential homes within the County back into use. 
It was noted that since 2017 the Council had reduced the number of private 
empty homes within the County from 2667 to 1,984 with the aim of the policy 
being to further reduce that number to 1500 by 2026 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 

       Reference was made to following 6 priority bullet points detailed in report, 
in priority order, focusing on empty homes regardless of the time they had 
stood empty:- 
  
1)      Target empty homes in areas of high housing demand or in the ten 

towns areas that will also act as a catalyst for wider regeneration.  
  
2)      Target empty homes that will be brought back as affordable homes for 

people on the Housing Choice Register and a key focus on empty 
homes within our own Council Estates that had been previously sold 
off through the ‘right to buy’ scheme. 

  
3)      Support bringing empty residential units above commercial business in 

our town centres back into use for people that will contribute to the 
town centre economy. 

  
4)      Work with the families of empty homeowners that are in care, manage 

the properties on their behalf and the income could cover part of their 
care cost. 

  
5)      Respond to complaints where empty houses are a nuisance to 

neighbouring properties or attracting anti-social behaviour. 
  
6)      Identify empty houses that are in a poor state of repair and are 

detrimental to the surrounding area and take appropriate remedial 
action. 

  
A view was expressed that points 5 and 6 should not be afforded any 
lesser priority to the others as, whilst not that important in relation to the 
regeneration of areas they were important to local residents by virtue of 
their detrimental impact on both the amenity of the area and to their 
mental health especially, the elderly living next to derelict or long- term 
empty properties.   

           
It was confirmed the points were not ranked in any order and that each 
would be afforded equal priority to enable the council to take tailored and 



 

targeted action to bring an empty property back into use, regardless of 
whether it was located within a town centre or in a rural area. 

       With regard to a question on adopting timescales for returning empty 
properties to use the Committee was advised that sufficient time had to be 
allowed to enable a property to be returned to use as the majority were 
only vacant for a short period of time for varying reasons e.g. applying for 
probate. However, it was important action was taken as soon as possible 
but, in any event, letters were sent to the owners of such properties 
annually. Grants of up to £25k were also available to improve the condition 
of empty homes to bring them back to habitable use for sale as affordable 
homes or to rent subject to the terms of the grant. 

       Reference was made to whether the Council had any powers to make 
property owners return empty properties back into use for example by 
increasing the council tax premium on such homes. 
  
It was confirmed that whilst the aim of the policy was to encourage 
homeowners to return their properties to the housing market, Appendix 3 
to the report detailed a number of enforcement options (legislative 
provision) available to the Council to deal with issues caused by empty 
properties and to secure their return to use. 
  
In relation to the use of the council tax premium, the Committee was 
advised the intention was for that to rise annually for empty properties 
which could be up to 300% resulting in a council tax of £2,000 per annum 
for example increasing to £8,000 p.a. 

       In relation to a question on empty vacant plots of land within town centres, 
it was confirmed that whilst they did not fall within the policy’s remit, that 
point could be raised with the Council’s regeneration division. 

       It was confirmed that second or holiday homes did not fall within the 
policy’s remit. However, such properties were being considered by the 
Council as a separate issue and been subject to a recent consultation 
exercise which had now closed. The responses received thereto were 
currently being analysed for subsequent submission and consideration via 
the council’s democratic process. That would also include, for example, 
the position where homes had been inherited and only occupied for a 
short period during the year. 

       It was confirmed that all empty properties brought back into use via a 
grant/loan for sale or rent would be classed as affordable homes and be 
subject to the grant/loan terms and conditions. 

       It was confirmed that any safety issues arising from empty properties 
would fall within the remit of the Council’s building control responsibilities. 

       Reference was made on the timescale for the policy’s implementation 
being over a four-year period whereas the policy document stipulated the 
timescale as being from January 2023 to April 26. The Head of Homes 
and Safer Communities confirmed that would be clarified for the reports’ 
adoption by the Council. 

  
The Committee noted the main points of summary of its debate related to the 
following and the report would be amended where appropriate for onward to 
submission to Cabinet /Council for consideration:- 
  



 

a.     The report to clarify that the 6 priority bullet points were not in ranked any 
order of priority with each being afforded equal priority to enable the 
council to take tailored and targeted action to bring an empty property 
back into use, 

b.     The timescales for undertaking enforcement action particularly in relation 
to Compulsory Purchase Order procedures and Empty Dwelling 
Management Orders, 

c.     Powers to deal with safety issues lay with the council’s building control 
responsibilities in relation to ruinous, dilapidated and dangerous 
structures, 

d.     To link in with the Council’s regeneration department with regard to empty 
land within town centres 

e.     The policy timescales on the front cover of the report to be clarified. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Empty Homes Policy be endorsed and 
referred to the Cabinet subject to the report being amended to incorporate: 
  

-        clarifying that the 6 priority bullet points were not ranked in any 
order of priority with each being afforded equal priority to enable the 
council to take tailored and targeted action to bring an empty 
property back into use, 

-        The policy timescales on the front cover of the report to be clarified. 
 

6. TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the Council’s approach to when it 
may be appropriate to compensate its tenants who have suffered loss or 
inconvenience due to service failure and would also help to guide officers when 
dealing with tenants ensuring a clarity and consistency of approach when 
compensation was being considered. It was noted the policy had been prepared 
in response to the Local Government Ombudsman’s expectation for landlords to 
have a compensation policy to provide guidance on offering compensation and to 
ensure landlords were protected when claims were made.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Tenant Compensation Policy be 
endorsed and referred to the Cabinet for its consideration. 
 

7. RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing proposed criteria for when a council 
tenant would be recharged for repairs undertaken by the council which were their 
responsibility under their tenancy agreement. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 

       The Head of Homes and Safer Communities confirmed it would be 
possible for the policy to be forwarded to the Council’s tenants to ensure 
they were aware of their, and the Council’s responsibilities for the 
maintenance of their homes. Similarly, the tenant compensation policy 
(Minute 6 above refers) could also be provided to tenants following 
adoption by the Council. It was anticipated the policies could be provided 
towards the end of June 2023 both electronically to those tenants who had 
provided e-mail addresses to the Council and by post to the remainder. He 



 

also advised that whilst a third of tenants had provided electronic contact 
details, the department would be endeavouring to increase that number 
over the coming months. 

       It was confirmed that where tenants were unable to undertake repairs to 
their property, under their responsibility, the Council undertake them on 
their behalf on a rechargeable case-by-case basis depending on individual 
circumstances. 

       In relation to a question on regular inspection of tenants’ properties, the 
department had a team that undertook visits to tenant homes to assess a 
property’s condition. It was hoped those visits could be undertaken on a 
regular basis possibly, annually. 
  
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised that one of the 
departments key priorities over the next 6 months would be to how to 
manage the inspection regime for tenant properties, similar to an annual 
MOT. There were also other trigger points that could alert the department 
to issues with the condition of properties for example, when responsive 
repairs were undertaken and when officers undertook visits to provide help 
and assistance to tenants. 

       Reference was made to what measures were available to the Council 
should tenants repeatedly fail to repay recharges for work undertaken or 
repeatedly damaged the property. The Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities confirmed that the authority had a write off policy in respect 
of bad debt. Ultimately, however, the Council could seek redress through 
the courts to recover a property. 

       With regard to a question on recharging for accidental damage to a 
property, the Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised the 
department would consider those on a case-by-case basis.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Rechargeable Repairs Policy be 
endorsed and referred to the Cabinet for its consideration. 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report 
  

       Business Plans 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 5th April, 2023. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Cabinet Forward Work Plan, 
appended to the report, and to the item therein relating to Conservation Area 
Appraisals. It was informed a request had been received from the Cabinet for the 
Committee to review the report and to submit any findings back to the Cabinet for 
its consideration. The Committee was requested to consider the request and 



 

whether it wished to include the report on the agenda for its next meeting on the 
5th April 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 5th April, 2023 be noted 
subject to the inclusion of a report on Conservation Area Appraisals. 
 

10. SCRUTINY ACTION UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the progress achieved in relation to 
requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

11. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 26th January, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


